

Request for

«BFQ NUMBER RMA900020

		DATE:	(4,4,4	, Q , Q, Q,	11.5544	in the second	
RO	N	PR1	CE				
		558			2		

***709023822** 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

11	TEPRINTED 1/12/2008	<u>25.00000000</u>	HMS OF SAL	, E	SHIPVIA						FAE AG I (CE)IVS
BID OPENIA		12/18	×	CAT			OPEN:	ING T		11:	30PM AMGUNT
EIN 0001		ZTITANUL	LS	NO	TEM NUMBE			UNI FF			
	CROS	STIE RE			N THE SOUTH	I BRAN		,892. ALLEY		- -	\$853,892.00
	RAIL	ROAD PE	R THE	ATTAH	N THE SOUTH CED SPECIFI RE-BID WILL	CATIO	NS.		na an		
	ON I PLAN PRE- This	DECEMBER NT DRIVE BID WIL MEETIN	8, 20 IN MO L RESU G WILL	08 AT OREFI LT IN INCL	THE SRA/SE ELD, WV. F DISQUALIFI UDE AND INS WORK WILL I	BVR OF FAILUR ICATIO SPECTI	FICE E TO N OF ON O	AT 1: ATTE THE : F THE	20 WATE ND THE BID. PORTI	ON	·
	MUSTARRA THEI SHOI QUES EST ATTI	PROVIDANGEMENT CONT LO INFO STIONS A ON 12/4 ENTION O	E THEI S WITH RACTOR RM RON RE TO /08. F RON	R OWN OTHE S WIS PRICE SUBMI QUEST PRICE	HI-RAIL ECER POTENTIALS HING TO ATTOMICS TITTED IN WRITTED TO MAY BE VIA FAX A	QUIPME VEND TEND T 58-049 ITING SUBMI	NT O ORS HE P 2 BY PRIO	R MAK TO RI RE-BI 12/4 R TO TO T	E DE WITI D /08. 4:00 PI HE	H M	RECEIVED
3		AIL AT R			DOMESTIC S	TEEL F	RODU	CTS		200	19 JAN 13 AM 10: 41
	1.	PURCHAS NO CONT A STATE	ING DI RACTOR CONTR S MADE	VISIC RACT I E IN	RIZED BY THE ON PURSUANT USE OR SUPE PROJECT OTHE THE UNITED	TO SU PLY S1 ER TH <i>A</i>	JBSEC FEEL An th	TION PRODU OSE S	2 BELO' CTS FO TEEL	₩, R	
		COL	ISTRUC	TION (CT PROJECT" OF, OR ANY MPROVEMENT	ADDITI TO ANY	IDN T Y BUI	O, AL LDING	TERATI	R ON	
SIGNATURE	-//-/#	2 M.J	\mathbb{Z}	SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TER TE	LEPHONE	A A S C A A S C C C C C C C C C C C C C		DA	FE.	./13/09
TITLE VI	.ce Presi	<u>r * ///////</u> dent	FEIN 35	16491	16	20T-	797-3		ESS CHANG		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 4		~~~~~~					L				



Request for Quotation

RMA900020

ACES

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

H-P TO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:AUTENTION:OF:

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/2 BID OPENING DATE:		10/10/0000		ODELITIO TIME O	3.7000
	QUAN	12/18/2008 TUTY HOP CAT		OPENING TIME O	1:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUAN	TITY UGP YO	ITEM NUMBER	UNI PRICE	ANCOVI
		OR HIGHWAYS, O OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	DN OF ANY HEATINTS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	lG
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, (TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	c.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTA	
	WR		E PURCHASING DIVE THE USE OF FORE	1	
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR THE COST IS THE	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO RS (2,500.00), WH THE PURPOSES OF HE VALUE OF THE S	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION, TEEL PRODUCT	
	В.	DETERMINES THA	F THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIE	N
SIGNATURE //	94)		Evense side for terms and co Telephone	L-797-3730 DAT	E 1/13/09
TITLE TY	11 /-1	FEIN 253.640			
vice	Presid	lent 351643	1110		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODSMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER

RMA900020

****ADDRESS CORRESSONDENCES COVARIENTION OF RON PRICE 304-558-0492

301-797-3730 ***709023822** AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	IED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP.VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/				ABELITIA TIME	01.700%
BID OPENING DATE:	F	12/18/2008	un autoria en la companya de la comp		01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY LICP N	O ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		QUANTITY DR	OTHERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY	
		- 1	MEET CONTRACT REQ		
	-		no management of the contract		
	3.		R WHO USES STEEL PR		
		E E	F THIS SECTION MAY		
		3 1	NALTIES PURSUANT TO	MA CODE	1
· ·	1	SECTION 5A-	3-56.		
	DEV 11	0/01/01			
		, , , , ,			
	EXHIBIT	T 5			
			21-1D-5 PROVIDES TH		A-
			MPROVEMENT CONSTRUC R THAT SUBMITS A BI		Tn
			TIME AN AFFIDAVIT O		
	THE BII		SED PURCHASING AFFI		
			D WITH THE BID AS E		
			WITH THE PROVISION		
			EST VIRGINIA CODE.		
			HASING AFFIDAVIT WI		- L-
	RESULI	IN DISCORPETE	ICATION OF SUCH BII	1.	
	NOTICE	TO PROCEED:	THIS CONTRACT IS	O BE PERFORMED	
İ	1	E 30, 2009.			
		•			
			DIRECTOR OF PURCHAS		
			S CONTRACT IMMEDIA		EN
			R IF THE MATERIALS		a l
1			INFERIOR QUALITY OF IONS OF THE BID AND		"
1	HERE I	1 1	TOUS OF THE DID AND	JUNITERNOT	
	real Comments	""			
			TRACTOR OR SUBCONTI		
	THE HI	GHER-OF THE U	.S. DEPARTMENT OF I	ABOR MINIMUM WA	AG
			EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	 Inditions	l .
SIGNATURE//	<i> </i>		TELEPHONE -		^{ATE} 1/13/09
TITLE TA	11/1	FEIN OF 1		1	
Vice	Preside	ent 3516	549116		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

Р Т О

RMA900020

SECINUMEE:

Addressicobbesiondencesionatieniionos

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

***709023822** 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TER	AMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/2008		
BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/		BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP SAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	TABLE TOURS FOR HAMDSHED	DE COUNTY DIRECTANT
	TABLISHED FOR HAMPSHIRE SINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SE	
	APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	Ed. CLUCANTITUO
WAGE RAIES A	AFFET TO THE STRUCTURE	
ARRITRATION	ANY REFERENCES MADE TO	TO ARBITRATION OR
	R PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT F	
	STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN	
DR IN ANY AN	MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARC	CHITECTS DOCUMENTS
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HER	REBY DELETED.
WORKERS' COI	MPENSATION: VENDOR IS R	REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
A CERTIFICAT	TE FROM WORKERS' COMPENS	SATION IF SUCCESSFUL
1	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL	L BE A REQUIREMENT
OF THIS CON	TRACT:	
		CUAL EURITON DOOF
	NCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR	
	AL GENERAL LIABILITY INS CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHER	
	UMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOU	
	QUIRED IS \$250,000.	ONI DE INSUNANCE
COVERAGE RE	QDIRED 13 9250,000.	
() BUTINE	RS RISK INSURANCE: SUCC	CESSFUL VENDOR SHALL
	OF OF BUILDERS RISK - AL	
	QUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOU	
	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF T	
THE BID PAY	ABLE TO THE STATE OF WES	ST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE
	ITH EACH BID AS A BID BO	
	L ALSO FURNISH A PERFORM	
	ND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUN	
BONDS MAY B	E PROVIDED IN THE FORM O	OF A CERTIFIED CHECK,
IRREVOCABLE	LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BO	OND FURNISHED BY A
SOLVENT SUR	ETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED T	TU DO BUSINESS IN THE
STATE OF WE	ST VIRGINIA. A LETTER O	OHED TOD BEGIEVE
IN LIEU OF	A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLO	UMED FUR PRUJECTS
- 11-160 NA .	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE //	1) TELEPHO	HONE DATE 1/13/09
TITLE / INV	IEEN I	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice President	351649116	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

NATE DENTED TEDMS OF SALE SHID WAS EGG FREIGHT TERMS

RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ATHENTION OF THE

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/18/2008			:30PM
LINE Q		AT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
UNDE	R \$100.000. PE	RSONAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
ACCE	CPTABLE IN LIEU	OF THE 5% BID BOND	, PERFORMANCE	
BOND	, OR LABOR AND	MATERIAL BOND.		
		ND: A TWO (2) YEAR		
	SUCCESSFUL VENI	G SYSTEM WILL BE A	KEMOTKENEN! OL	
	SOCCESSIOE VENT			
REV.	11/00			
1		di seperatuan di sebagai di sebag		
EXHI	BIT 7	· market		
DOME	STIC ALLMINIM.	GLASS & STEEL IN PU	BITC WORKS	
PROJ		OLAGO & OFFICE IN TO	DLIO WORKS	
		WEST VIRGINIA CODE		
		T FOR CONSTRUCTION,		
		IMPROVEMENT OR MAI		
		THE COST IS MORE TO COLUMN THE CO		
		R WHERE MORE THAN		
		THE STATE WILL ACC		1
		DOUCTS PRODUCED IN T		
		OF MACHINERY OR EQU		
		OF PUBLIC WORKS SHELS OR STEEL, UNI		
THE	PRODUCT IS LES	THAN \$50,000 OR LE	ESS THAN 10.000	
		USED IN PUBLIC WOR		,
		UM, GLASS OR STEEL		
		IE COST OF DOMESTIC		
	US MUSE HICHES	. SUCH COST IS UNRI THAN THE BID PRICE	FOR FOREIGN MADE	3
1		DOMESTIC ALUMINUM,		
		LIED OR PRODUCED II		
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	MAHAY -		-797-3730 DATE	1/12/00
174/	// (avv)			1/13/09
Vice Presi	ident 351	649116	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation RMA900020

RMA900020

XXXXXADDHESSECOGRESSEONDENCERIOXARIENTIONIOS RON PRICE 304-558-0492

***709023822** 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY S H P (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/18/2008	BID C	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUA	UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
4700	CURRILIC AREAN A	C DEETHED BY THE	UNITED CTATES	
1		S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS		
		CTS ARE 30% OR MC		**************************************
# · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THAN THE FOREIGN	f I	347 11 X 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	
I K 1 Cm	THAN THE TOKE TOK	TADE TROBUSTO		1
TF. PR	RIOR TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UN	NDER THE ABOVE	1
		NG OFFICER OF THE		1
		EXISTS A BID FOR		
		EL THAT IS REASO		
		MESTIC PRODUCTS,		
		WRITING, A REEV		
		T BID FOR SUCH D		
		ATE IN THEIR BID		
SUPPLY	AING LOKEIGN AFOR	INUM, GLASS OR S		
REV. 3	Z / R R			
EXHIB	IT 9	THE PARTY OF THE P		
]		44		***************************************
NOTICE	E FOR ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
PROJEC	CT ADDENDA			
E I	1 1	R AND/OR AGENCY S		-
1	3 1	WING SCHEDULE IN		
CUNSTI	ROCITON PROJECT A	ADDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
(1)	THE ARCHITECT/ENG	GINEER SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
		TIES THAT HAVE PR		
		R THE PROJECT. T		
		WARDED TO THE BUY		-
PURCH	ASING DIVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALS	0
SEND	A COPY OF THE AD	DENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
WHICH	THE CONTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
			TO 411	
(2)	THE BUYER SHALL	SEND THE ADDENDUM	IU ALL	
	SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
SIGNATURE /	11/a1/M)	TELEPHONE	797-3730 DATE	1/13/09
TITLE TO THE	FEIN		-797-3730 ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Presid	dent 35164:	9116	ADDRESS CHARGE	LU TU DE MUSICA MUUTA



Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

7

RON PRICE
304-558-0492

TOOZMA

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB,	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/ BID OPENING DATE:		/10/2000		TD ODE	NING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	/18/2008 Y LICP GAT.	ONDE DESERVATION DE L'ARTINITATION DE L'ARTINITATION DE L'ARTINITATION DE L'ARTINITATION DE L'ARTINITATION DE	SID OFE	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE		NO:	N CONTROLLE			
	OPENING	DATE. ANY ADITHIN FOURTEEN	D, IF NECESSAIDENDUM SHOULD	BE RECI	EIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS DIVISION THAT AF SHALL AL EXCEPTION	AND SUBMITT THE SAMPLY TO THE SO APPLY TO A N MAY BE FOR	IE RULES AND	STATE REGULADDING DECUMENT.	PURCHASING ATIONS DCUMENT THE ONLY ISSUED FOR	
on and the second	REV. 11/	96				·
	÷					•
	EXHIBIT	10				
	ADDENDU	ACKNOWLEDGE	1ENT			
	ADDENDU	1(S) AND HAVE	RECEIPT OF TH MADE THE NECE ND/OR SPECIFIC	SSARY R	EVISIONS TO	i i
	ADDENDU	1 NOS.:				
a de la companya de l	NO. 1	2/15/200	8			
**************************************	NO. 2	2/29/200	8			
	NO. 3	01/05/200	9			
	NO. 4					
	NO. 5					
	Man	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	and conditio	NS .	
SIGNATURE //	1/1/	WWW)	TELEPI	ONE 301-797	<u>/-3730</u>	1/13/09
TITLE Vice I	Presiden	t FEN 35164	9116		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

RMA900020

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

ARQ NUMBER

***709023822** 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE RICKARIENTIONICE X

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT/TERMS SHIP VIA FOR 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM <u> 12/18/2008</u> UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. DNLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ...SIGNATURE Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc. COMPANY January 13, 2009 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 1/13/09 301-797-3730 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 351649116 Vice President



Request for

RMA900020

HEONUMSER

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF RON PRICE 304-558-0492

***709023822** 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/18/2008 AMOUNT: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Amtrac Railroad Contractors of Maryland, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: SV020362 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATUR 301-797-3730 1/13/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 351649116



301-797-3730

Request for ______

RMA900020

FREIGHTTERMS

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

SHIPVIA

AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

TERMS OF SALE

*709023822

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

FOB

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED 11/12/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: RP-41 REO. NO.: RMA900020 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/08 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 301-797-3740 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Robert L. Matthews SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 301-797-3730 SIGNATURE 1/13/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 351649116 Vice President



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

FOB

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

RFQ NUMBER

***709023822** 301-797-3730 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY 9436 EARLEY DRIVE RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737 MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

SHIP VIA

11/12/2												
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008	031000000		0000000000		BID	OPE	NING TIM		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UCP	GA No	J		ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PAICE		AMOUNT
` *	****	THIS	IS	ТНЕ	END	OF	RFQ	RMA900	020	****	TOTAL:	\$853,892.00
					Will arrive the state of the st							
					- Andrewski de la company					,		
					denne er							
					алимникан арадында арадын арадын арам жазан арады							
1					Avaided Addition of the second				And the second second second second			
				enonement of the second							·	
Account to the second s												
										,		
	' <i>fo</i> rm		<u> </u>	- 6	EREV	erse s	De for	TERMS AND CO	ONDITION	JNS		
SIGNATURE /	121	Madille			2.000.5700			TELEPHONE		7-3730	DATE	1/13/09
TILE Vice I	Presid	ent	EIN	351	5491	.16		<u></u>	<u> </u>		S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Description of Work

Tie Replacement

The contractor will replace 7,000 timber crossties as marked on the SBVR between MP 0 and MP 13.3. Ties will be handled carefully to avoid damage in accordance with AREMA specifications. The contractor will replace only those ties marked for replacement by SBVR. The contractor will remove and properly dispose of old ties. Ties must be stacked clear of tracks and must not be stacked on property other than SBVR right-of-way without the property owner's permission.

Spiking of Ties

Ties will be spiked to a gage of 56 ½ inches, plus or minus ¼ inch. Up to five ties on either side of a newly inserted tie will be plugged and respiked to correct gage.

All ties replaced or respiked will have new spikes. Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. They shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven. SBVR will provide information on correct spiking pattern and track curvature. The correct spiking pattern will be used on all new ties and any adjacent ties that are respiked to correct gage. It is estimated that 75% of the ties to be replaced are in curves and that 20% of the ties replaced will require adjacent ties to be respiked. Any other ties in a curve that do not have the designated spiking pattern will be the responsibility of the SBVR.

Rail Anchors

All rail anchors will be reapplied in their existing location and properly fitted against ties. They will not be moved by driving them along the rail.

Tamping

Tie gang will tamp all newly inserted ties as they are placed in the track and ballast will be replaced at ends of ties.

Final Surfacing, Alinement and Ballast Regulation

Contractor will use a Jackson 6700, Mark IV or equivalent to give the entire track a "skin lift" and establish best fit for curves including appropriate spirals. Surfacing will taper into bridges and public grade crossings. Private crossings will be raised and replaced. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

SBVR will provide information regarding the amount of superelevation to be placed in curves. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet onto the side track to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. A ballast regulator will follow the tamper to regulate ballast and reshape shoulders. All curves with welded rail will have a ballast shoulder of at least 12 inches on the outside of the curve.

Conduct of Work

The SBVR normally operates freight trains Monday through Friday. These trains will be rescheduled during this project to provide the contractor with an eight-hour window between 10:00 am and 6:00 pm without train traffic. Freight trains do not normally operate on the weekends. This provides an opportunity to work without interruption or having to clear up at the end of each day. The contractor must not interfere with any freight trains that may need to be run on a weekend.

Track will be made safe for train operation at the end of each work day. Work will be subject to inspection by the SBVR. Contractor will be responsible for repair of any damage done to signals. Repairs must be done that same day.

Contractor will be responsible for clean up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from the site and disposed of properly. Old spikes will be placed in piles along the right-of-way and will remain the property of the SBVR.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable. An SBVR employee will obtain the necessary work authorities and provide radio communication with the SBVR office.

Materials and equipment can be stored at Vanderlip (MP 16.9), Grace Cabin (MP 8.7) and Green Spring (MP 1.6). Each location has easy vehicular access and a track to store on-track equipment.

The SBVR can provide a locomotive and engineer for \$125 per hour. Two flat cars and two Rogers ballast cars are available at no charge. Work trains must be scheduled Monday through Friday and are subject to availability of engineer and equipment. Contractor must outline the plan for work train use at the beginning of the project.

The contractor will use Heavy and Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire County. These rates are pursuant to WV Code 21-5A, et, seq. and are available at www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/heavyhighway08.htm. Contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

A preconstruction meeting will be held prior to the beginning of work on this project. All contractor personnel involved in the management and supervision of this project will attend this meeting as will all appropriate SRA/SBVR personnel.

Materials

Contractor will provide new ties, tie plugs and spikes and will transport them to the work site. Ties will be 7" X 9" X 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal. Contractor will provide treated tie plugs and 6" cut track spikes per AREMA specifications. Tie plates will be provided by the SBVR where existing tie plates are defective or missing.

Completion Date

All work must be completed by June 30, 2009. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as for train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the agency to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

Bid Requirements

Contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad tie replacement and track surfacing.

The quantities in the RFQ are for estimating purposes only. The awarded unit price will be used to determine the cost of the actual scope of work authorized.

For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the estimated quantities as listed below:



Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE

Ĭ		ADD	RESS	SOBB	ESPO	NDEN	CENE	ATT	NTIO	VOR	
	RON	PR	ICE								
ŀ	<u> 304-</u>	-55	8-0	492			•			·····	

DOCZMS

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATEPRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	F		SHIP VIA		F.	0.8		FREIGHTTERMS		
12/15/									DENTILO TIME A1.700M				
BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/			8::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		BID_	OPENING		****** 0 T	:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUME	IER.	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT		
				ADDEN	DUM N	10. 1	***************************************						
	TO CHAI	NGE TH						/18/08	TO 1/6/	09			
	AT 1:3	D PM.	NO O	THER	CHANG	SES AT	THIS	TIME.				1	
	1												
	1												
0001			LS		570-4	48		· *			# O = O O O O	,	
		1						\$853,89			\$853,892.0	<u> </u>	
l l	CROSST	IE REP	LACEM	ENT O	N THE	E SOUT	H BRAN	CH VALL	EY RR				
					İ								
												•	
					THE PARTY OF THE P							1	
						222	24420	000 000	TOT	- A 3 .	\$853,892.0	00 l	
	*****	IHIS	15 1	HE EN 	D UF	KFQ	RMAYUU	020 ***	*** U	ALI			
			İ										
												ļ	
					1								
	•												

				1	}								

					_							ļ	
					 								
	1	-anh		Stept	Verses	DE FOR TE	AMS AND CO	 				*********	
SIGNATURE	711	111/2/				ħ	relephone 1	797-37	3 /	DATE	1/13/09		
TITLE TT2	M/ L	// P//	EIN		776		301			NOTE	TO BE NOTED ABOVI		
Vice	Preside	ent [3	51649	110						O BE NOTED ABOVE	<u>-</u>	

Page <u>/</u> of <u>2</u>

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: RMA	1900020 Date: 12/	18/08
(Tie Rep	lacement on SBVR)	
Firm & Representative Name		Telephone &
	•	FAX Numbers
0100= 1		
1. Letakk Copst	2648 W. Prospect Ro Ashfabali, Oh 44004	T: 446-948-2997
Greatilansteller	Ashtabell ohukany	F: 446-992-1311

2 Atla Bilandon	1252 5450 00050 510	て・フィリ・ススターム・シュ
2. Atlas Builroad Const. Co	to do the second of the second	T: 724-228-4500
Gregory Susko	Eighty For , Pa. 15301	F: 124-728-3183
_		·
3. Americ Runnan Consumana Bob Mathems	9436 EMPLEY DRIVE	T: 301-797 -3730
BOB MATHEUS	HAGERSTOWN, MO 21740	F: 304-797-3740
·		
4. BAlfour Beatly RAIL, INC. GREG Kimble	100 GAllaway Daire	T: 724-239-2480
(-A- 1/2 71/2	Ell E. A. 15720	
O'NEG KIMOIL	1-19 MH / FOW , MAY 18300	F: 724-239-2488
		423-,938
5. RANDAN CONSTRUCTORS THE LARRY WILCONS	PAULSborD NJ 080LL	T: 854-44-23
CARRY WILLIAM	PAULSborD NJ 080LL	F: 856-423-9386
•		
6. G.W. Peoples Cont Johnny Wharts 4	1024- Rt 519	T: 724.223 -780
4 chaded whidel.	Elshty Fru PA	
	2.3.11.100.11	F: 724-223-696
- Palling Ver	Der fr War on I	
7. RAILWOOKS TRACK Systems DAVID GERETNER	965 Union Hill Rd.	T: <u>770-740-02</u> 84
DAVID GERSTOCK	Hlphazetta, GA 30040	F:7 <u>70-740-038</u> 4
·		•
. 8. Fritz-Rumer-cookeco	Po Box 07884	T: 614 444 8844
Ben Swope	Columbus 104 43207	F: 614 444 7224
200 200	9320/	1,017 114 1227
9. AEMO CONST CO INC	769S BOND ST	T:4 <u>40,232, 747</u> 4
· NORM OBORNOYER	Clourer DH. 43129 44139	F: 440 232 7477
,	·	
10. Richard Rhindrart	1600 Angleside Mod, Suite A	T: 410-879-1322
Minchart Mailroad Wast.	Fallston, 1410 21047	F: 410-879-1344
11		··

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>

Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Re	equest for Proposal No.: RMA	900020 Date: 12 Replacement on SBUR)	-/8/08
<u>Fir</u>	ਾ <u>m & Representative Name</u>	Replacement on SBVR) Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
18.	HEVIN P. BELTRAMO ARMONO CASSIL PR CONSTRUCTION, INC.	6403 RINKE STREET WARREN, MI. 48091	T: <u>586-754-42</u> 0 F: <u>586-754-440</u> 8
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			_ T:
6.			
7.			
9.			T:
10.			. T:



Request for Quotation

SEQ.NUMBER RMA900020

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*709023822 301-797-3730 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENTION OF THE

304-538-2305

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATEPRINTED TERMS OF SALE 12/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2009 TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE ADDENDUM NO. 2 BID OPENING DATE FROM 1/6/09 TO 1/14/09 TO CHANGE THE AT 1:30 PM 0001 LS 570-48 1 \$853,892.00 \$853,892.00 CROSSTIE REPLACEMENT ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RR THIS IS THE END OF REQ RMA900020 ***** TOTAL: \$853,892.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE - 797-3730 SIGNATURE 1/13/09 351649116 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115
Request for State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RMA900020

BERNOLD RESERVED BY SERVED
<u>5</u> 2009 12:33pm PQQ1/Q05

RON PRICE 804-558-0492

301-797-3730 *709023822 AMTRAC RAILROAD CONTRACTORS OF 9436 EARLEY DRIVE

HAGERSTOWN MD 21740-1737

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

DATEPHIN		E E	AS OF SAL	0	SHIP VIA			ec.9.		FACIGHTTERMS
01/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2009			BTD (DEM	ING TIM	 R	3.0.PM			
LIME	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NOTE OF	100	CAT.	ITEM NUME	an dan asontonos.		UNITERIO		THUGANA

	:	İ		ורד גי	DENDUM NO.	٦			•	
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN NAM	!									
	REVISI	ons to	THE :	SPECI:	FICATIONS .	AS PER	THE	ATTACH	ED	
	BID OP	ENING I	DATE 1	REMAT	VS 1/14/09	AT 1:	OPM	ļ.,		
					•				İ	
b i]	J.S		570-48					4052 000 00
		1	n corner	ENTER O	N THE SOUT	u ppanī	\$8	53,892.	<u>00 </u>	\$853,892.00
	CROSST	IL REP.	DACEN	EUNI O	THE BOOL	EI Pricerra	 .	4-3-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4		
,					La Company Marie Company Compa					
ļ.										#0F2 002 00
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	OF RFQ	RMA900	020	*****	TOTAL:	\$853,892.00
										\
•	***************************************									
					the second secon					
				GEO-GAS	***************************************					
<u> </u>					*					
			Ì							
1										
1 .			1							
4/		ad "i	4	S SEE 8	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	EPMS AND C	ONOTIC)N\$	DATE	
SIGNATURE	N/	11/01/1/	<u> </u>			301-	-7 <u>97</u>	-3730·		1/13/09
TITLE VICE I	reside	ent	FEIN 35	16491	16					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RF	Q, INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	5 IN S	NACE ARO	AE FYDEL	ED AEMOOR

ADDENDUM NO. 3

To: All Attendees of the December 8, 2008 Prebid Meeting for the Replacement of Timber Crossties on the South Branch Valley Railroad

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: December 16, 2008

RE: Addendum #3 to RFQ #RMA900020 - Replacement of Crossties on SBVR

Any items not specifically addressed in this addendum remain the same as stated in the original RFQ.

- 1. Track Time: Contractor may start at 7:00 am Monday through Friday with the understanding that it will be necessary to clear up one time per day for a train. Weekends are normally available for work without interruption. The exception would be a unit train which must be moved promptly due to service commitments.
- 2. Ballast: SBVR will be responsible for placing ballast as needed for the project. It will be placed on the shoulders where it can be pulled in by the contractor.
- 3. Switch Ties: The north switch at Grace Cabin needs all the switch ties replaced. It is a No. 8 turnout. This item was not in the original RFQ. The contractor will be responsible for providing these ties. They will be 7" X 9" ties of the appropriate lengths per AREMA specifications, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal and 100% end plated.
- 4. Gaging: A total of 3,500 ties near the ties that are replaced will be respiked to proper gage. The ties to be regaged will be marked in the field.
- 5. ROW Information: The track charts provided at the prebid meeting show the locations of all bridges, turnouts, public crossings and private crossings. They also indicate track curvature.
- 6. Distribution and Collection of Materials: Except for ballast, the contractor is responsible for getting materials to the job site and gathering up materials removed during the project. The work train is offered as an option for this work. Conditions in the original RFQ apply. A list showing the distribution of ties to be replaced by milepost is attached (Attachment A).

- 7. Stone Retaining Wall at MP 11.4: Crossties being replaced along this wall will require special handling due to the limited work space and the ties being anchored to timbers alongside the track.
- 8. Ballast Section: Cribs will be filled to top of ties but not over the ties. Minimum 6" shoulder on tangents and inside of curves, minimum 12" shoulder on outside of curves.
- 9. Spiking Pattern: Diagram attached (Attachment B).
- 10. Rail Size: MP 0 1.6 is 132 Jtd., MP 1.6 3.9 is 133 CWR, MP 3.9 5.3 is 132 CWR, MP 5.3 7.0 is 133 CWR, MP 7.0 8.7 is 132 CWR and MP 8.7 13.3 is 133 CWR
- 11. Superelevation: All curves 2 degrees or greater but less than 8 degrees have $\frac{1}{2}$ " elevation. Curves that are 8 degrees or sharper have 1" elevation.
- 12 Prebid Sign-In Sheet: Previously provided Addendum No. 2.
- 13. Bidding Instructions: For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed below:

Switch Tie Replacement

One No. 8 Switch (AREMA spec) x unit cost \$ 10,000.00 = \$10,000.00

Crosstie Replacement

7,000 ties x unit cost \$ 91.00 per tie = \$ 637,000.00

Gaging of Respiked Ties

3.500 ties x unit cost \$ 24.00 per tie = \$ 84,000.00

Surfacing/Ballast Regulation

13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$ 1.75 per track foot = \$ 122,892.00

Total of All Items = \$ 853,892.00

Attachment A

Approximate Distribution of Ties to be Replaced on SBVR

Mileposts	
0 -1	832
1-2	401
2-4	1102
4-6	729
6-7	398
7-8	505
8-9	572
9 - 10	374
10-11	530
11 - 12	606
12 - 13	809
13 - 13.3	142
	7000

D

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

One Park Circle, P O Box 5001, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we AMTRAC RAILRO 9436 Earley Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740	OAD CONTRACTORS OF MARYLAND, INC
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and OHIO FARMERS II Ohio 44251, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State held and firmly bound unto	

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA) by the Ohio Farmers Insurance Company. The language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310, February 1970 edition.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER.# AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/13/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 1303532 04

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

S. ANNETTE MULLET, STEVEN M. GARRETT, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of INDIANAPOLIS and State of IN its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

<u>LIMITATION:</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **13th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2007**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL SEAL

State of Ohio County of Medina

SEAL OF

SCHARTERED S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 13th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this $18 th_{day}$ of DECEMBER A.D., 2008



SEAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arrino Secretary

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Amtrac Railroad Contractors	of Maryland, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: // // // // // // // // // // // // //	Date: 1/13/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)		